

No. 18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A/ LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS AND
STAFF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN E. FINEMAN
DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK*
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
sfineman@lchb.com
dchiplock@lchb.com
212.355.9500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. AS A REMEDY, DISGORGEMENT IS BOTH LIMITED IN SCOPE AND NECESSARY TO PROVIDE COMPLETE RELIEF FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE SECURITIES LAWS.....	10
A. The power to order disgorgement of the entire gain from a securities violation is consistent with the courts' equitable authority to render complete justice and to effectuate the policy behind the securities laws.	10
B. As a remedy, disgorgement is both constrained and guided by the specific facts and circumstances of the violation(s) at issue.....	18
C. Disgorgement's deterrent effect should not be used to define it out of existence as an equitable remedy.....	21
II. CONGRESS HAS ENDORSED EQUITABLE DISGORGEMENT AS AN IMPORTANT TOOL IN ENFORCING THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS.	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	30
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	8, 18
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	passim
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	24, 30
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 12
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2006)	9, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 503 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Utah 2015).....	17
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 957 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	8, 15
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 754 F. App'x 505 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	19, 21
<i>SEC v. Petrofunds, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 958 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	12, 22
<i>SEC v. Solow</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	19
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	passim
<i>SEC v. Thomas James Assocs., Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 88 (W.D.N.Y. 1990)	20
<i>SEC v. Universal Exp., Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2)(A)-(D).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	11, 28, 30
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-2(e), 3(e).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	5, 21
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (SOX), Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	11
Securities Law Enforcement Remedies Act, Pub. L. No. 101-429, § 202(e), 104 Stat. 931, 938.....	27
Treatises	
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>6 Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 16.18 (2019).....	17
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-616 (1990).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 98-355 (1983).....	25, 26
Luis A. Aguilar, Speech by SEC Commissioner: Market Upheaval and Investor Harm Should Not be the New Normal (May 24, 2010).....	22
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>Will Fifty Years of the SEC's Disgorgement Remedy Be Abolished?</i> , 71 SMU L. Rev. 799 (2018).27, 28, 30	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990).....	28
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	29
